

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS
SPRINGFIELD DIVISION**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF THE DEAF,
WESTERN MASSACHUSETTS ASSOCIATION
OF THE DEAF AND HEARING IMPAIRED, and
LEE NETTLES,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NETFLIX, INC.,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 3:11-cv-30168

*[Leave to file granted
September 12, 2011]*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION	v
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH LOCAL RULE 7.1	vii
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	viii
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES	1
I. INTRODUCTION AND RELEVANT BACKGROUND.....	1
II. THE COMPLAINT’S REQUEST FOR ADJUDICATION OF AN ISSUE DEDICATED EXCLUSIVELY TO THE FCC COMPELS DISMISSAL UNDER THE PRIMARY JURISDICTION DOCTRINE.....	3
A. First Circuit Primary Jurisdiction Doctrine Requires Dismissal.....	3
B. Each Primary Jurisdiction Factor Favors Dismissal	5
1. The adequacy of streaming video captioning lies at the heart of the FCC’s assigned task	5
2. The FCC’s expertise is required to unravel intricate, technical facts concerning Netflix’s captioning.....	7
3. The FCC’s determination would materially aid in resolving the issues	9
III. THE COMPLAINT’S FAILURE TO ALLEGE ANY COGNIZABLE INJURY RENDERS THE MATTER UNRIPE FOR ADJUDICATION AND COMPELS DISMISSAL FOR LACK OF STANDING	10
A. Plaintiffs Have Not Suffered Any Actual Injury.....	10
B. Plaintiffs Do Not Qualify for the “Futile Gesture” Rule Because the Action Is Not Ripe and Plaintiffs Suffer No Hardship.....	11
IV. THE COMPLAINT’S DUPLICATION OF THE FIRST-FILED <i>CULLEN</i> ACTION COMPELS DISMISSAL OR, AT MINIMUM, TRANSFER TO THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA.....	14
A. The First-Filed Rule Compels Dismissal	14
B. In the Alternative, This Case Should Be Transferred to the Northern District of California.....	18
1. Applicable law.....	18
2. Existence of the first-filed <i>Cullen</i> Action favors transfer	19
3. Convenience of the parties, access to sources of proof, and the interests of justice also favor transfer.....	19
V. CONCLUSION	20
[PROPOSED] ORDER	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Tel. & Tel. Co. v. IMR Capital Corp.</i> , 888 F. Supp. 221 (D. Mass. 1995)	7
<i>Biolitec, Inc. v. AngioDynamics, Inc.</i> , 581 F. Supp. 2d 152 (D. Mass. 2008)	15
<i>Carey v. Hillsborough Cnty. Dep't of Corr.</i> , No. 05-cv-442-PB, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23515 (D.N.H. Mar. 6, 2006)	14, 15
<i>Cianbro Corp. v. Curran-Lavoie, Inc.</i> , 814 F.2d 7 (1st Cir. 1987)	14, 18, 19
<i>Clark v. Time Warner Cable</i> , 523 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Cont'l Grain Co. v. Barge FBL-585</i> , 364 U.S. 19 (1960).....	19
<i>Guckenberger v. Boston Univ.</i> , 957 F. Supp. 306 (D. Mass. 1997)	10
<i>Handigran v. Travis & Natalie, Inc.</i> , 379 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D. Mass. 2005)	18
<i>Impervious Paint Indus., Ltd. v. Ashland Oil, Inc.</i> , 444 F. Supp. 465 (E.D. Pa. 1978)	20
<i>Liquilux Gas Corp. v. Martin Gas Sales</i> , 771 F. Supp. 502 (D.P.R. 1991), <i>aff'd.</i> , 979 F.2d 887 (1st Cir. 1992).....	3
<i>Massachusetts v. Blackstone Valley Elec. Co.</i> , 67 F.3d 981 (1st Cir. 1995)	4, 7
<i>McInnis-Misenor v. Maine Med. Ctr.</i> , 319 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2003)	passim
<i>Murphy v. United States</i> , 45 F.3d 520 (1st Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>N. Cnty Commc'ns Corp. v. Cal. Catalog & Tech.</i> , 594 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2010).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Resnick v. Magical Cruise Co., Ltd.</i> , 148 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (M.D. Fla. 2001)	13
<i>Rymes Heating Oils, Inc. v. Springfield Terminal Ry. Co.</i> , 358 F.3d 82 (1st Cir. 2004)	3, 4
<i>Scheinbart v. Certain-Teed Prods. Corp.</i> , 367 F. Supp. 707 (S.D.N.Y. 1973).....	18
<i>Serlin v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</i> , 3 F.3d 221 (7th Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>Stewart Org., Inc. v. Ricoh Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 22 (1988).....	18
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	9
<i>United States ex rel. Ondis v. City of Woonsocket, R.I.</i> , 480 F. Supp. 2d 434 (D. Mass. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 587 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2009).....	17, 19, 20
<i>United States v. W. Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 59 (1956).....	3
<i>W. Gulf Mar. Ass'n v. ILA Deep Sea Local 24</i> , 751 F.2d 721 (5th Cir. 1985).....	14, 17
<i>Wiley v. Gerber Prods. Co.</i> , 667 F. Supp. 2d 171 (D. Mass. 2009)	19
<i>Young v. Kelly</i> , No. 88-cv-0511E(M), 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13816 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 1993), <i>aff'd</i> , 33 F.3d 49 (2d. Cir. 1994)	16, 17
<i>Zulauf v. Kentucky Educ. Television</i> , 28 F. Supp. 2d 1022 (E.D. Ky. 1998)	passim
RULES & STATUTES	
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1).....	3
Twenty-First Century Telecommunications and Video Accessibility Act, Pub. L. No. 111-260, §§ 201 & 202, 124 Stat. 2751	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
28 USC	
§ 1404(a)	18, 19, 20
42 USC	
§ 12188(a)(1).....	11, 12
47 USC	
§ 613(i)	3, 6
§ 613(a)(2)(A)	6
§ 613(c)(2)(A)	6, 8
§ 613(c)(2)(B)	8
§ 613(c)(2)(D)(ii)	6, 8
§ 613(c)(2)(D)(iii)	6
§ 613(c)(2)(D)(iv)	6
§ 613(c)(2)(D)(iv)	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

FCC, <i>First Report of the Video Programming Accessibility Advisory Committee on the Twenty-First Century Communications and Video Accessibility Act of 2010: Closed Captioning of Video Programming Delivered Using Internet Protocol</i> (July 13, 2011).....	8
Senate Committee on Commerce, Science and Transportation, Conference Report, S. Rep. No. 111-386 (2010)	6
15 Wright, Miller & Cooper, <i>Fed. Prac. & Proc.</i> (3d ed. 2007)	
§ 3854.....	19
